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Decision 99·03·0-16 ~iarch 18, 1999 
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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
. 

AppHcation of Pacific Gas and Electric Company, 
a California corporationl and Fred Ryness and 
Associates for an Order Authorizing the Former 
to SeJl and Convey to the Latter a Certain Parcel 
of Land in Shasta County Pursuant to Public 
Utilities Code Section 851. (U 39 M) 

l~J{R}U~lU~,L~\IL 
Application 97·04~015 
(Filed April 7, 1997) 

ORDER ON PETITON FOR MODIFICATION 

SUMmary 

Decision (D.) 98·02·035, dated February 4,1998, is modified to grant Pacific 

Gas and Electric COI~\pany (PG&E) an extension of time ot six Jrtonths to 

complete the sale to Fred Ryness and Associates (Buyer) of a ccrtain parcel of 

land located in Shasta County. 

Discussion 

PG&E and Buyer worked diligently to dose the sale. However, (ot' reasons 

sct (orth in the petition for t\\odification, they were unable to do so within the 

t 2·n\onth period specified in the decision. They expect to complete the sale 

shortly after February 4,1999. Accordingly, PG&E requests that the period of 

12 n\onlhs allowed to complete the sale authorized by 0.98-02-035 be changed to . 

18 months. 

\Vc agree. 

This is an uncontested 1llatter in which the decision grants the relief 

requested. Accordingl)" pursuant to Pub. Util. Code § 311(g)(2), the otherwise 

applicable 30·day period (or public review and commcllt is being waived. 
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Findings of Fact 

1. Due to drcUlllslances beyond its control, PG&E was unable to complete the 

sale of the parcel of land authorized in D.98-02-035 within the 12-11\onth period 

allowed by the decision. 

2. PG&E rcqllests that the period of 12 months allowed to complete the sale 

be changed to 18 months. 

3. No protests Were filed opposing PG&EJs petition 'for modification filed on 

February 4, 1999 •. 

Conclusions of Law 
1. It is in the public interest for the extension of time to be granted. 

2. 0.98-02-035 should be modified accordingly. 

IT IS OROERED that Decision 98-02-035, Oidering Paragraph 5, which 

reads: IIThis grant of authority expires it not exercised within one year of the 

date of this order." is Iilodifie~ to read: l'll1is grant of authority expires if not 

exercised by August 4,1999." 

This order is e((eclive today. 

Dated March 18,1999, at San Francisco, California. 
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President 
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JOSIAH L. NBBPER 

Con\missioners 


